RECO

HEET

To the Honor

101500835

Frademarks:

Please record the attached orig	inal documents or copy thereof.
 Name of conveying party(ies): Stephen R. Holten Gary Willison David A. Blythe Balbir Singh Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No 	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: MARS INCORPORATED Internal Address: 6885 Emistreet City: McLean State: VA Zip: 22101-3883
3. Nature of Conveyance:	
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
Execution Date: <u>Holten 07-17-00</u> ; <u>Willison 06-06-00</u> ; Blythe 06-29-00 and Singh 06-12-00	□ Yes ⊠ No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new apple execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s): 09/586,579 Additional numbers atta	B. Patent No.(s)
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Jan K. Simpson	ONE
Internal Address: Fulbright & Jaworski L.L.P. Street Address: 1301 McKinney	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ <u>40.00</u> □ Enclosed
Suite 5100	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
City: Houston State: TX Zip: _77010-3095	8. Deposit account number: 06-2375 under Order No. P01784 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	E THIS SPACE
true copy of the original document.	information is true and correct and any attached copy is a
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
Total number of pages including cover	sheet, attachments, and document.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

WHEREAS, we Stephen R. Holten, a citizen of the United States, residing at 1895 Devon Road, Pasadena, California 91103; Gary Willison, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 381 Shady Rock Lane, Houston, Texas 77015; David A. Blythe, 4433 Osage Avenue, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19104; Doug Minette, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 299 Tomahawk Court, Carol Stream, Illinois 60188-1924; and Balbir Singh, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 2242 E. Deerfield Drive, Media, Pennsylvania 19063; (herein called "Assignors"), are the inventors and owners of a certain new and useful invention(s) (herein "Invention") and improvement(s) entitled "PROCESS AND APPARATUS FOR FORMING DUAL COMPARTMENT POUCHES FROM A CONTINUOUS WEB"; and

WHEREAS, MARS INCORPORATED, a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, and having a principal place of business at 6885 Elm Street, McLean, Virginia 22101-3883 (herein called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring and Assignors are desirous of assigning to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to said Invention, improvement and any patent and patent application thereon in "PROCESS AND APPARATUS FOR FORMING DUAL COMPARTMENT POUCHES FROM A CONTINUOUS WEB";

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignors, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) cash in hand paid to them and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby SELL, ASSIGN and CONVEY unto Assignee all our right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to:

1. Said Invention and improvements in "PROCESS AND APPARATUS FOR FORMING DUAL COMPARTMENT POUCHES FROM A CONTINUOUS WEB";

5478473.1

- 2. United States of America patent application on said Invention filed June 2, 2000, under Serial No. 09/586,579 ;
- 3. All applications for patent or like protection on said Invention that have now been or may in the future be made by Assignors or their legal representatives, whether in the United States of America or any other country or place anywhere in the world;
- 4. All patents and like protection that have now been or may in the future be granted on said Invention to Assignors or their legal representatives, whether in the United States of America or in any other country or place anywhere in the world;
- 5. All substitutions for and divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, reissues, extensions, and the like of said applications and patents and like grants, including without limitation, those obtained or permissible under past, present and future law or statutes;
- 6. All rights of action on account of past, present and future unauthorized use of said Invention and for infringement of said patents and like protection;
- 7. The right to Assignee to file in its name applications for patents and like protection for said Invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and
- 8. All international rights or priority associated with said Invention, applications, patents and like protection.

The U.S. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby requested to issue U.S. Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment.

EXECUTED on the date indicated	d below opposite our signatures.
DATE: 7/17/00 THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF has Abyeles	Stephen R. Holten VICKI BETH GARZA S COMM. # 1223446 NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA O LOS ANGELES COUNTY O COMM. EXP. JUNE 6, 2003
This instrument was acknowledged by 2000.	Stephen R. Holten, on the \frac{1}{1} day of \frac{1}{1}
My Commission Expires:	Notary Public in and for the State of California
DATE:	Gary Willison
	Gary Willison
THE STATE OF TEXAS	\$ 8
COUNTY OF HARRIS	§ §
This instrument was acknowledged b 2000.	y Gary Willison on the day of,
	Notary Public in and for the State of Texas
My Commission Expires:	

-3-

DATE:	
	David A. Blythe
THE STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA	§
COUNTY OF	§ § §
This instrument was acknowledged by 2000.	y David A. Blythe, on the day of
Notary Pu	blic in and for the State of Pennsylvania
My Commission Expires:	-
DATE:	
	Doug Minette
ΓΗΕ STATE OF ILLINOIS	§ § §
THE COUNTY OF	§ §
This instrument was acknowledged 2000.	by Doug Minette, on the day of
Notary Pu	ublic in and for the State of Illinois
My Commission Expires:	

DATE:	
	Balbir Singh
THE STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA	O .
COUNTY OF	_
This instrument was acknowledge	ed by Balbir Singh on the day of, 1999.
	Notary Public in and for the State of Pennsylvania
My Commission Expires:	

-5-

WHEREAS, we Stephen R. Holten, a citizen of the United States, residing at 1895 Devon

Road, Pasadena, California 91103; Gary Willison, a citizen of the United States of America,

residing at 381 Shady Rock Lane, Houston, Texas 77015; David A. Blythe, 4433 Osage Avenue,

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19104; Doug Minette, a citizen of the United States of America.

residing at 299 Tomahawk Court, Carol Stream, Illinois 60188-1924; and Balbir Singh, a citizen

of the United States of America, residing at 2242 E. Deerfield Drive, Media, Pennsylvania

19063; (herein called "Assignors"), are the inventors and owners of a certain new and useful

invention(s) (herein "Invention") and improvement(s) entitled "PROCESS AND APPARATUS

FOR FORMING DUAL COMPARTMENT POUCHES FROM A CONTINUOUS WEB"; and

WHEREAS, MARS INCORPORATED, a corporation duly organized and existing under

and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, and having a principal place of business at

6885 Elm Street, McLean, Virginia 22101-3883 (herein called "Assignee"), is desirous of

acquiring and Assignors are desirous of assigning to Assignee all right, title and interest in and

to said Invention, improvement and any patent and patent application thereon in "PROCESS

AND APPARATUS FOR FORMING DUAL COMPARTMENT POUCHES FROM A

CONTINUOUS WEB";

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignors, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) cash in

hand paid to them and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of

which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby SELL, ASSIGN and CONVEY unto Assignee all our

right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to:

1. Said Invention and improvements in "PROCESS AND APPARATUS FOR

FORMING DUAL COMPARTMENT POUCHES FROM A CONTINUOUS WEB":

5478473.1

- 2. United States of America patent application on said Invention filed June 2, 2000, under Serial No. 09/586,579 ;
- 3. All applications for patent or like protection on said Invention that have now been or may in the future be made by Assignors or their legal representatives, whether in the United States of America or any other country or place anywhere in the world;
- 4. All patents and like protection that have now been or may in the future be granted on said Invention to Assignors or their legal representatives, whether in the United States of America or in any other country or place anywhere in the world;
- 5. All substitutions for and divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, reissues, extensions, and the like of said applications and patents and like grants, including without limitation, those obtained or permissible under past, present and future law or statutes;
- 6. All rights of action on account of past, present and future unauthorized use of said Invention and for infringement of said patents and like protection;
- 7. The right to Assignee to file in its name applications for patents and like protection for said Invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and
- 8. All international rights or priority associated with said Invention, applications, patents and like protection.

The U.S. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby requested to issue U.S. Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment.

EXECUTED on the date indicated below opposite our signatures.

DATE:	
	Stephen R. Holten
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA	§
COUNTY OF	§ § §
This instrument was acknowledged b 2000.	y Stephen R. Holten, on the day of,
My Commission Expires:	Notary Public in and for the State of California
DATE: 6/6/00	Willison Willison
THE STATE OF TEXAS	§ 8
COUNTY OF HARRIS	§ § §
This instrument was acknowledged 2000.	by Gary Willison on the 6th day of Jone,
	Notary Public in and for the State of Texas
My Commission Expires:	
CAROL LETZ My Commission Expires November 30, 2000	

-3-

5478473.1

DATE:	
	David A. Blythe
HE STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA	§
COUNTY OF	§ § §
This instrument was acknowledged by 000.	y David A. Blythe, on the day of
 Notary Pub	blic in and for the State of Pennsylvania
My Commission Expires:	
DATE:	Doug Minette
THE STATE OF ILLINOIS	§
THE COUNTY OF	§ §
This instrument was acknowledged b	by Doug Minette, on the day of
Notary Pu	blic in and for the State of Illinois
My Commission Expires:	

-4-

Balbir Singh
\
_
ed by Balbir Singh on the day of, 1999.
Notary Public in and for the State of Pennsylvania

WHEREAS, we Stephen R. Holten, a citizen of the United States, residing at 1895 Devon

Road, Pasadena, California 91103; Gary Willison, a citizen of the United States of America,

residing at 381 Shady Rock Lane, Houston, Texas 77015; David A. Blythe, 4433 Osage Avenue,

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19104; Doug Minette, a citizen of the United States of America,

residing at 299 Tomahawk Court, Carol Stream, Illinois 60188-1924; and Balbir Singh, a citizen

of the United States of America, residing at 2242 E. Deerfield Drive, Media, Pennsylvania

19063; (herein called "Assignors"), are the inventors and owners of a certain new and useful

invention(s) (herein "Invention") and improvement(s) entitled "PROCESS AND APPARATUS

FOR FORMING DUAL COMPARTMENT POUCHES FROM A CONTINUOUS WEB"; and

WHEREAS, MARS INCORPORATED, a corporation duly organized and existing under

and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, and having a principal place of business at

6885 Elm Street, McLean, Virginia 22101-3883 (herein called "Assignee"), is desirous of

acquiring and Assignors are desirous of assigning to Assignee all right, title and interest in and

to said Invention, improvement and any patent and patent application thereon in "PROCESS

AND APPARATUS FOR FORMING DUAL COMPARTMENT POUCHES FROM A

CONTINUOUS WEB";

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignors, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) cash in

hand paid to them and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of

which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby SELL, ASSIGN and CONVEY unto Assignee all our

right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to:

1. Said Invention and improvements in "PROCESS AND APPARATUS FOR

FORMING DUAL COMPARTMENT POUCHES FROM A CONTINUOUS WEB";

5478473.1

- 2. United States of America patent application on said Invention filed June 2, 2000, under Serial No. __09/586.579_____;
- 3. All applications for patent or like protection on said Invention that have now been or may in the future be made by Assignors or their legal representatives, whether in the United States of America or any other country or place anywhere in the world;
- 4. All patents and like protection that have now been or may in the future be granted on said Invention to Assignors or their legal representatives, whether in the United States of America or in any other country or place anywhere in the world;
- 5. All substitutions for and divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, reissues, extensions, and the like of said applications and patents and like grants, including without limitation, those obtained or permissible under past, present and future law or statutes;
- 6. All rights of action on account of past, present and future unauthorized use of said Invention and for infringement of said patents and like protection;
- 7. The right to Assignee to file in its name applications for patents and like protection for said Invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and
- 8. All international rights or priority associated with said Invention, applications, patents and like protection.

The U.S. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby requested to issue U.S. Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment.

EXECUTED on the date indicated below opposite our signatures.

DATE:	
	Stephen R. Holten
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA	§
COUNTY OF	\$ \$ _ \$
This instrument was acknowledged 2000.	d by Stephen R. Holten, on the day of
My Commission Expires:	Notary Public in and for the State of California
DATE:	
	Gary Willison
THE STATE OF TEXAS	§ § §
COUNTY OF HARRIS	§
This instrument was acknowledge 2000.	ed by Gary Willison on the day of,
	Notary Public in and for the State of Texas
My Commission Expires:	

-3-

	David A. Blytne
THE STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA	§
COUNTY OF Delaware	§ § §
This instrument was acknowledged 2000.	d by David A. Blythe, on the $\frac{2^{9}}{2^{9}}$ day of $\frac{10}{2}$,
	Public in and for the State of Pennsylvania
My Commission Expires:	
Notarial Seal Dawn M. Raymond. Notary Public Feleroft Boro, Delaware County My Commission Expires July 20, 2000 My Commission Expires July 20, Notaries	
DATE:	
	Doug Minette
THE STATE OF ILLINOIS	§ § §
THE COUNTY OF	§
This instrument was acknowledged 2000.	d by Doug Minette, on the day of,
Notary I	Public in and for the State of Illinois
My Commission Expires:	

DATE: 6-29-00

DATE:	
	Balbir Singh
THE STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA	\$
	§
COUNTY OF	_
This instrument was acknowledged	d by Balbir Singh on the day of, 1999.
	Notary Public in and for the State of Pennsylvania
My Commission Expires:	

-5-

WHEREAS, we Stephen R. Holten, a citizen of the United States, residing at 1895 Devon

Road, Pasadena, California 91103; Gary Willison, a citizen of the United States of America.

residing at 381 Shady Rock Lane, Houston, Texas 77015; David A. Blythe, 4433 Osage Avenue,

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19104; Doug Minette, a citizen of the United States of America,

residing at 299 Tomahawk Court, Carol Stream, Illinois 60188-1924; and Balbir Singh, a citizen

of the United States of America, residing at 2242 E. Deerfield Drive, Media, Pennsylvania

19063; (herein called "Assignors"), are the inventors and owners of a certain new and useful

invention(s) (herein "Invention") and improvement(s) entitled "PROCESS AND APPARATUS

FOR FORMING DUAL COMPARTMENT POUCHES FROM A CONTINUOUS WEB"; and

WHEREAS, MARS INCORPORATED, a corporation duly organized and existing under

and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, and having a principal place of business at

6885 Elm Street, McLean, Virginia 22101-3883 (herein called "Assignee"), is desirous of

acquiring and Assignors are desirous of assigning to Assignee all right, title and interest in and

to said Invention, improvement and any patent and patent application thereon in "PROCESS

AND APPARATUS FOR FORMING DUAL COMPARTMENT POUCHES FROM A

CONTINUOUS WEB";

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignors, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) cash in

hand paid to them and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of

which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby SELL, ASSIGN and CONVEY unto Assignee all our

right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to:

1. Said Invention and improvements in "PROCESS AND APPARATUS FOR

FORMING DUAL COMPARTMENT POUCHES FROM A CONTINUOUS WEB";

5478473.1

- 2. United States of America patent application on said Invention filed June 2, 2000, under Serial No. 09/586,579;
- 3. All applications for patent or like protection on said Invention that have now been or may in the future be made by Assignors or their legal representatives, whether in the United States of America or any other country or place anywhere in the world;
- 4. All patents and like protection that have now been or may in the future be granted on said Invention to Assignors or their legal representatives, whether in the United States of America or in any other country or place anywhere in the world;
- 5. All substitutions for and divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, reissues, extensions, and the like of said applications and patents and like grants, including without limitation, those obtained or permissible under past, present and future law or statutes:
- 6. All rights of action on account of past, present and future unauthorized use of said Invention and for infringement of said patents and like protection;
- 7. The right to Assignee to file in its name applications for patents and like protection for said Invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and
- 8. All international rights or priority associated with said Invention, applications, patents and like protection.

The U.S. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby requested to issue U.S. Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment.

EXECUTED on the date indicated below opposite our signatures.

DATE:	
	Stephen R. Holten
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA	§
COUNTY OF	§ § §
This instrument was acknowledged 2000.	by Stephen R. Holten, on the day of
My Commission Expires:	Notary Public in and for the State of California
DATE:	
DATE:	Gary Willison
THE STATE OF TEXAS	§ 8
COUNTY OF HARRIS	§ § §
This instrument was acknowledged 2000.	d by Gary Willison on the day of
	Notary Public in and for the State of Texas
My Commission Expires:	

-3-

DATE:	
	David A. Blythe
THE STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA	§
COUNTY OF	§ § §
This instrument was acknowledged by 2000.	y David A. Blythe, on the day of
Notary Pul	blic in and for the State of Pennsylvania
My Commission Expires:	·
DATE:	Doug Minette
HE STATE OF ILLINOIS	§
THE COUNTY OF	\$ \$ \$
This instrument was acknowledged b	oy Doug Minette, on the day of
Notary Pu	blic in and for the State of Illinois
My Commission Expires:	

-4-

DATE: 12 JUNE 2000	Balbir Singh
THE STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF	§ § §
This instrument was acknowledged by Balbir Singh on the 12 day of 41, 1999.	
\bigvee_{N}	Jotary Public in and for the State of Pennsylvania

My Commission Expires:

NOTARIAL SEAL MARIE D. MAGGIO, Notary Public Aston Township, Delaware County My Commission Expires March 26, 2001

-5-